
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3535

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3rd April 2023

KRISHI UDAN SCHEME

3535.    SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the numbers of flights operated and cargo handled (in tonnes) route wise/ airport wise across all routes in the country in Financial Year 2020-21 and Financial year 2021-22; and


(b) the number of flights operated and cargo handled (in tonnes) in the country in FY2020-21 and FY2021-

22, details of new routes being included under the Krishi-UDAN scheme?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) The details pertaining to number of flights operated and perishable cargo handled (in tonnes) airport wise across all routes in the country in Financial Year 2020-21 and Financial Year 2021-22 are attached in

Annexure.


(b) The number of flights operated and perishable cargo handled (in tonnes) in India in FY 2020-21 and FY

2021-22 is as under:


           FY 2020-2021                     FY 2021-2022

 Perishable Aircraft Perishable Aircraft

   Cargo

        Movements        Cargo         Movements

 (Lakh MT) (Lakhs) (Lakh MT) (Lakhs)

2.10                11.97                2.70                17.57


Krishi Udan is an ongoing Scheme and is reviewed from time to time in consultation with stakeholders.

******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NUMBER 3535 FOR ANSWER ON 03.04.2023


Annexure

 AIRPORT

2020-21 2021-22

Sl.
No.

AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS CARGO (in MT) AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS CARGO (in MT)

Domestic Int'l Total Domestic Int'l Total Domestic Int'l Total Domestic Int'l Total

1 ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR) 240 0 240 0 0 0 52


52 0


0

2 AGARTALA 5063 0 5063 2002 0 2002 8272


8272 3505


3505

3 AGATTI 794 0 794 6 0 6 1768


1768 102


102

4 AGRA 150 0 150 0 0 0 1086


1086 0


0

5 AHMEDABAD 37113 3096 40209 36281 24468 60749 45632 5525 51157 41794 48840 90634

6 AIZAWL(LINGPUI) 1206 0 1206 364 0 364 2307


2307 319


319

7 AIZWAL (TURIAL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

8 AKOLA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

9 AMRITSAR 6399 1617 8016 850 403 1253 10781 2722 13503 777 801 1578

10 ASANSOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

11 AURANGABAD 1872 0 1872 776 0 776 2784 0 2784 841 0 841

12 AYODHYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

13 BAGDOGRA 10756 28 10784 6024 0 6024 16226 24 16250 8780 0 8780

14 BALLURGHAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

15 BANGALORE (BIAL) 102459 11192 113651 119104 207568 326672 132532 15482 148014 139584 271966 411550

16 BANGALORE (CE) 0 0 0 0 0 0


0


0

17 BANGALORE(HAL) 0 3 3 0 0 0 668


668 0


0

18 BARAPANI (SHILLONG) 146 0 146 0 0 0 1816


1816 0


0

19 BAREILLY 28 0 28 0 0 0 1225


1225 0


0

20 BEHALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

21 BELGAUM 5987 0 5987 6 0 6 6440


6440 35


35

22 BHATINDA 6 0 6 0 0 0 38


38 0


0


23 BHAVNAGAR 500 0 500 0 0 0 914


914 0


0

24 BHOPAL 5672 0 5672 1454 0 1454 9699


9699 2113


2113

25 BHUBANESWAR 14174 91 14265 7380 18 7398 19397 20 19417 10473 31 10504

26 BHUJ 426 0 426 0 0 0 366


366 0


0

27 BHUNTAR 607 0 607 0 0 0 965


965 0


0

28 BIDAR 304 0 304 0 0 0 136


136 0


0

29 BIKANER 606 0 606 0 0 0 438


438 0


0

30 BILASPUR 72 0 72 0 0 0 786


786 0


0

31 CALICUT 3327 5611 8938 548 8747 9295 4311 10697 15008 607 9937 10544

32 CHAKULIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

33 CHANDIGARH 12786 98 12884 8069 0 8069 20753 142 20895 11085 0 11085

34 CHENNAI 52773 11817 64590 67988 222105 290093 72146 19456 91602 72987 276977 349964

35 COCHIN(CIAL) 16803 8109 24912 9659 33117 42776 22929 17457 40386 12227 43257 55484

36 COIMBATORE 7893 250 8143 5430 567 5997 10418 602 11020 6735 817 7552

37 COOCHBEHER 4 0 4 0 0 0 2


2 0


0

38 CUDDAPAH 1490 0 1490 0 0 0 632


632 0


0

39 DAPARAJO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

40 DARBHANGA 920 0 920 0 0 0 4350


4350 96


96

41 DEHRADUN 7821 0 7821 62 0 62 12142


12142 655


655

42 DELHI (DIAL) 174095 39891 213986 272542 464889 737431 262690 56881 319571 321207 603136 924343

43 DEOGHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

44 DESSA (PALAMPUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

45 DHALBHUMGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

46 DIBRUGARH 3766 0 3766 738 0 738 5394


5394 1014


1014

47 DIMAPUR 2529 0 2529 255 0 255 4848


4848 1054


1054

48 DIU 1134 0 1134 0 0 0 1294


1294 0


0

49 DONAKUNDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0


50 DURGAPUR 640 0 640 0 0 0 1926


1926 17


17

51 GAGGAL(KANGRA) 2265 0 2265 0 0 0 2724


2724 0


0

52 GAYA 639 149 788 0 0 0 611 14 625 0 0 0

53 GOA 21785 356 22141 3782 183 3965 39601 709 40310 4468 659 5127

54 GONDIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 116


116 0


0

55 GORAKHPUR 4906 0 4906 0 0 0 6639


6639 0


0

56 GUWAHATI 23422 20 23442 15933 18 15951 33564 8 33572 21814 44 21858

57 GWALIOR 1431 0 1431 0 0 0 4003 1 4004 0 0 0

58 HINDON 332 0 332 0 0 0 710


710 0


0

59 HISAR 210 0 210 0 0 0 231


231 0


0

60 HUBLI 2489 0 2489 67 0 67 4806


4806 45


45

61 HYDERABAD (GHIAL) 78348 7667 86015 46756 64033 110789 101389 12537 113926 64529 75546 140075

62 HYDERABAD(BEGUMPET) 962 1 963 0 0 0 2097 2 2099 0 0 0

63 IMPHAL 5677 4 5681 4838 0 4838 8811 0 8811 7195 0 7195

64 INDORE 9944 22 9966 7992 62 8054 16429 69 16498 8720 84 8804

65 JABALPUR 2384 0 2384 0 0 0 5159


5159 0


0

66 JAGDALPUR 756 0 756 0 0 0 1420


1420 0


0

67 JAIPUR 17753 1180 18933 11784 420 12204 25790 1367 27157 13982 198 14180

68 JAISALMER 908 0 908 0 0 0 1202


1202 0


0

69 JALGAON 302 0 302 0 0 0 430


430 0


0

70 JAMMU 8200 0 8200 936 0 936 12347


12347 1483


1483

71 JAMNAGAR 284 0 284 0 0 0 992


992 0


0

72 JHARSUGUDA 3472 0 3472 49 0 49 4092


4092 38


38

73 JODHPUR 1876 2 1878 0 0 0 6356


6356 0


0

74 JOGBANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

75 JORHAT 516 0 516 24 0 24 728


728 13


13

76 JUHU 15790 0 15790 145 0 145 16256


16256 257


257


77 KALABURGI 1444 0 1444 0 0 0 2149


2149 0


0

78 KALILASHAHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

79 KAMALPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

80 KANDLA 1564 0 1564 0 0 0 1588


1588 0


0

81 KANNUR(KIAL) 3985 2321 6306 0 0 0 5674 4136 9810 21 1538 1559

82 KANPUR(Chakeri) 754 0 754 123 0 123 1692


1692 200


200

83 KANPUR(CIVIL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

84 KESHOD (JUNAGARH) 2 0 2 0 0 0 2


2 0


0

85 KHAJURAHO 58 0 58 0 0 0 136


136 0


0

86 KHANDWA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

87 KHOWAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

88 KISHANGARH 2012 0 2012 0 0 0 2740


2740 0


0

89 KOLHAPUR 1934 0 1934 0 0 0 2258


2258 0


0

90 KOLKATA 66417 5753 72170 68913 36040 104953 91730 8135 99865 92322 45805 138127

91 KOTA 8 0 8 0 0 0 44


44 0


0

92 KURNOOL


0


0 1234


1234 0


0

93 KUSHINAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 210 4 214 0 0 0

94 LAKHIMPUR (LILABARI) 618 0 618 0 0 0 1000


1000 6


6

95 LALITPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

96 LEH 2960 0 2960 2370 0 2370 8704


8704 2976


2976

97 LUCKNOW 19572 3382 22954 9070 898 9968 25534 4471 30005 12388 2554 14942

98 LUDHIANA 329 0 329 0 0 0 48


48 0


0

99 MADURAI 5146 383 5529 1963 171 2134 7062 476 7538 1327 262 1589

100 MALDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

101 MANGALORE 5539 1125 6664 1593 593 2186 7933 2047 9980 2425 1096 3521

102 MEERUT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

103 MORADABAD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0


104 MUMBAI (MIAL) 92198 23666 115864 152382 440584 592966 151282 34904 186186 214054 556899 770953

105 MUNDRA 2 0 2 0 0 0 14


14 0


0

106 MUZZAFFARPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

107 MYSORE 3513 0 3513 0 0 0 3698


3698 0


0

108 NADIRGUL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

109 NAGPUR 9151 131 9282 6714 12 6726 13837 298 14135 7319 367 7686

110 NANDED 531 0 531 0 0 0 420


420 0


0

111 NASIK (HAL OZAR) 2633 0 2633 101 0 101 1579 4 1583 1 34 35

112 PAKYONG 194 0 194 0 0 0 754


754 0


0

113 PANNA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

114 PANTNAGAR 487 0 487 0 0 0 1048


1048 0


0

115 PASIGHAT 120 0 120 0 0 0 458


458 0


0

116 PATHANKOT 245 0 245 0 0 0 246


246 0


0

117 PATNA 21572 0 21572 11859 0 11859 25501 0 25501 12409 0 12409

118 PITHORAGARH 2 0 2 0 0 0 216


216 0


0

119 PONDICHERRY 42 0 42 0 0 0 77 1 78 0 0 0

120 PORBANDAR 723 0 723 0 0 0 458


458 0


0

121 PORTBLAIR 4797 4 4801 4094 0 4094 7364 0 7364 5837 0 5837

122 PRAYAGRAJ 4010 0 4010 0 0 0 6450


6450 0


0

123 PUNE 19686 145 19831 26419 0 26419 30519 302 30821 28697 5 28702

124 RAIPUR 10635 0 10635 4948 0 4948 15107


15107 6024


6024

125 RAJAHMUNDRY 5682 0 5682 0 0 0 7019


7019 9


9

126 RAJKOT 1542 0 1542 73 0 73 4244


4244 255


255

127 RANCHI 8747 0 8747 5654 0 5654 14871


14871 5608


5608

128 RAXAUL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

129 RUPASI 0 0 0 0 0 0 742


742 0


0

130 SAFDARJUNG 12 0 12 0 0 0 6


6 0


0


131 SALEM 472 0 472 0 0 0 114


114 0


0

132 SATNA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

133 SHELLA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

134 SHIMLA 606 0 606 0 0 0 1002


1002 0


0

135 SHIRDI 1452 0 1452 0 0 0 1716 0 1716 38 0 38

136 SHOLAPUR 8 0 8 0 0 0 8


8 0


0

137 SILCHAR 2465 0 2465 601 0 601 3417


3417 828


828

138 SINDHUDURG


0


0 370


370 0


0

139 SRINAGAR 13051 21 13072 6572 0 6572 24366 75 24441 9422 0 9422

140 SURAT 5755 0 5755 4967 0 4967 10312 117 10429 5075 0 5075

141 TANJAVUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

142 TEZPUR 296 0 296 0 0 0 416


416 0


0

143 TEZU 4 0 4 0 0 0 274


274 0


0

144 TIRUPATI 4612 0 4612 0 0 0 8156 2 8158 83 0 83

145 TRICHY 2978 1667 4645 0 2740 2740 3083 3795 6878 0 5217 5217

146 TRIVANDRUM 5111 4202 9313 1048 13751 14799 7010 8346 15356 1706 14873 16579

147 TUTICORIN 2062 0 2062 0 0 0 2272


2272 1


1

148 UDAIPUR 4053 2 4055 3 0 3 8156


8156 130


130

149 VADODARA 2611 0 2611 2494 0 2494 4711


4711 1212


1212

150 VARANASI 14227 169 14396 2948 4 2952 15650 493 16143 4196 149 4345

151 VELLORE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

152 VIJAYANAGAR 634 0 634 0 0 0 308


308 0


0

153 VIJAYAWADA 6863 560 7423 1989 0 1989 8833 425 9258 2264 0 2264

154 VISAKHAPATNAM 10578 89 10667 3745 33 3778 14788 90 14878 4306 20 4326

155 WARANGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0

156 ZEERO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


0 0


0


Grand Total 1061916 134824 1196740 952487 1521424 2473911 1545276 211836 1757112 1179690 1961112 3140802
*****

